

No. 11-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CHRISTOPHER BROWN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN P. CALAMOS ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Erik S. Jaffe  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34th St. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
Amy Howe  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
*tgoldstein@goldsteinrussell.com*

Additional counsel  
listed on inside cover

---

---

Steven J. Toll  
Daniel S. Sommers  
Joshua S. Devore  
Joshua M. Kolsky  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20005

Carol V. Gilden  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
190 South LaSalle St.  
Suite 1705  
Chicago, IL 60603

Lynn L. Sarko  
KELLER ROHRBACK, LLP  
1201 Third Ave.  
Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101

Gary Gotto  
James A. Bloom  
KELLER ROHRBACK, P.L.C.  
3101 North Central Ave.  
Suite 1400  
Phoenix, AZ 85012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2  
I. Legal Background..... 3  
II. Factual Background ..... 5  
III. Petitioner’s Complaint ..... 8  
IV. The District Court’s Decision..... 10  
V. The Court of Appeals’ Decision..... 12  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 17  
I. This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The  
Acknowledged Circuit Split Over SLUSA’s  
Application To A Complaint That Does Not  
Seek Relief Based On Any Misrepresentation... 20  
A. The Sixth Circuit Holds That SLUSA  
Requires The Dismissal Of A Complaint  
Containing Any Reference To An Alleged  
Misrepresentation. .... 20  
B. The Third Circuit Holds That SLUSA  
Applies Only If The Plaintiff’s Claim For  
Relief Relies On The Alleged  
Misrepresentation. .... 21

C. The Second, Third, Ninth, And Eleventh Circuits Would Have Permitted Petitioner To Pursue His Claims After Removing Any Allegation Of Fraud. ....	24
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision .....	1a
Appendix B, Petitioner’s Complaint.....	20a
Appendix C, District Court Decision.....	60a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Morgan Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14, 21
<i>Backus v. Conn. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Conn. 2011).....	18
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16, 24
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	28
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	36
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	29
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	30, 31
<i>Daniels v. Morgan Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 730 (W.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	12, 18
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	29
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	28
<i>Green v. Ameritrade</i> , 279 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Grund v. Del. Charter Guar. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<i>Harman v. Masoneilan Int’l, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 487 (Del. 1982).....	5, 30

<i>In re Binder’s Estate</i> , 27 N.E.2d 939 (Ohio 1940).....	33
<i>In re Charles Schwab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	19
<i>In re Herald, Primeo, &amp; Thema Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 289(RMB), 2011 WL 5928952 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Lord Abbett Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	25, 26, 34
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	35
<i>Jorling v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-798-TWP-TAB, 2011 WL 6755157 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 23, 2011) .....	17, 18
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	19, 33
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et Cie</i> , 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Mandelbaum v. Fiserv, Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Colo. 2011) .....	18
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	3
<i>MDCM Holdings, Inc. v. Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	33
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Montoya v. N.Y. State United Teachers</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 466 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	18

<i>Neade v. Portes</i> , 739 N.E.2d 496 (Ill. 2000).....	5
<i>Norman v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	32
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19, 25, 26, 30
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	35
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	15, 23, 24
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1997).....	28, 29, 30
<i>SEC v. Zanford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	29
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Shock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....	14
<i>Simon v. Stang</i> , No. C 10-00262 JF, 2010 WL 1460430 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2010) .....	19
<i>Stephens v. Gentilello</i> , Civil Action No. 11-5766, 2012 WL 503756 (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2012) .....	18
<i>Stoody-Broser v. Bank of Am.</i> , 442 Fed. Appx. 247 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of State of N.Y. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	3

<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings,</i> 532 U.S. 588 (2001) .....	29
<i>U.S. Mortg., Inc. v. Saxton,</i> 494 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 24, 25
<i>United States v. O’Hagan,</i> 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	29

### Statutes

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(C) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	3, 17, 24
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	35

### Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 3.100(e)(8) .....	11
12 C.F.R. § 325.2(r) .....	11
12 C.F.R. § 567.1 .....	11
12 C.F.R. § 615.5301(g) .....	11
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) .....	3, 17
